Table 1. References for Muscidae visiting and/or breeding in human bodies and/or animal carrion (bolded species and taxa reported in immature stages from carrion

and cadavers occurring in the western Palaearctic).

No Taxon Author Distribution Forensic importance References

1. Alluaudinella flavicornis (Macquart, 1855) AF AC (A, 1) [1]

2. Atherigona longipalpis Malloch, 1923 Guam HC (A) [2]

3. Atherigona orientalis Schiner, 1868 AF, A/O, NA, NT, OR, PA  HC (A, I); AC (A, ) [2-14]

4.  Atherigona savia Pont et Magpayo, 1995 OR AC (A) [6]

5. Atherigona sp. Rondani AF, A/O, NA, NT, OR, PA  AC (A) [6, 15-18]

6.  Australophyra rostrata (Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830) A/O AC (A, 1) [19-23]

7. Azelia aterrima (Meigen, 1826) PA AC (A) Matuszewski unpubl.
8. Azelia cilipes (Haliday, 1838) NA, PA AC (A) [24]

9. Azelia nebulosa Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830 PA AC (A) Jarmusz unpubl.

10. Azelia sp. Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830 AF, NA, NT, PA, OR AC (A, 1) [25-27]

11. Azelia trigonica Hennig, 1956 PA AC (A) [24]

12. Azelia triquetra (Wiedemann, 1817) NA, PA AC (A) [24]

13. Azelia zetterstedtii Rondani, 1866 NA, PA AC (A) [24, 28]

14. Biopyrellia bipuncta (Wiedemann, 1830) NT AC (A, 1) [7,8, 12,14, 29, 30]
15. Biopyrellia sp. Townsend, 1932 NT AC (A) [10]

16. Bithoracochaeta calopus (Bigot, 1885) NT AC (A) [31]

17. Bithoracochaeta sp. Stein, 1911 NT AC (A) [10, 29]

18. Brontaea delecta (van der Wulp, 1896) NA, NT, Hawaii AC (A) [14, 32]

19. Brontaea debilis (Williston, 1896) NA, NT AC (A) [7, 10, 14]

20. Brontaea normata (Bigot, 1885) NT AC (A) [12, 14, 29]

21. Brontaea polystigma (Meigen, 1826) PA AC (A) [33]

22. Brontaea sp. Kowarz, 1873 AF, A/O, NA, NT, OR, PA AC (A) [7,12, 14, 27, 34]
23. Coenosia agromyzina (Fallén, 1825) PA AC (A) Matuszewski unpubl.
24. Coenosia attenuata Stein In Becker, 1903 A/O, NT, PA, OR AC (A) Farinha unpubl.

25. Coenosia humilis Meigen, 1826 AF, NA, OR, PA AC (A) [24]

26. Coenosia nigridigita Rondani, 1866 PA AC (A) [24]

27. Coenosia pumila (Fallén, 1825) NA, PT AC (A) Matuszewski unpubl.
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51.
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53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.

Coenosia testacea
Coenosia tigrina
Coenosia verralli
Correntosia bicolor
Cyrtoneurina crispaseta
Cyrtoneurina sp.
Cyrtoneuropsis conspersa
Cyrtoneuropsis dubia
Cyrtoneuropsis gluta
Cyrtoneuropsis incognita
Cyrtoneuropsis maculipennis
Cyrtoneuropsis pararescita
Cyrtoneuropsis rescita
Cyrtoneuropsis similata
Cyrtoneuropsis sp.
Cyrtoneuropsis varicolor
Cyrtoneuropsis veniseta
Dasyphora albofasciata
Dasyphora pratorum
Dichaetomyia saperoi
Dichaetomyia nigroscuta
Dichaetomyia sp.
Eudasyphora cyanella
Eudasyphora cyanicolor
Eudasyphora sp.
Graphomya analis
Graphomya maculata
Graphomya mexicana
Graphomya minor
Graphomya sp.
Haematobia irritans

(Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830)
(Fabricius, 1775)
Collin, 1953

Malloch, 1934

Snyder, 1954
Giglio-Tos, 1893

(Stein, 1911)

(Snyder, 1954)
(Giglio-Tos, 1893)
(Snyder, 1954)
(Macquart, 1843)
(Couri, 1995)

(Walker, 1861)

(Couri, 1982)

Malloch, 1925

(Hough, 1900)

(Stein, 1904)
(Macquart, 1839)
(Meigen, 1826)

Bohart et Gressitt, 1946
Bohart et Gressitt, 1946
Malloch, 1921

(Meigen, 1826)
(Zetterstedt, 1845)
Townsend, 1911
(Macquart, 1851)
(Scopoli, 1763)
Giglio-Tos, 1893
Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830
Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830
(Linnaeus, 1758)

PA

NA, PT

NA, PT

NT

NT

NT

NT

NT

NT

NT

NT

NT

NT

NT

NT

NT

NT

PA

PA

A/O

A/O

AJO, PA, OR
AF, PA

NA, PA

NA, PA

NA

A/O, OR, PA
NT

PA

AF, A/O, NA, NT, OR, PA
Hawaii, NA, NT, OR, PA

AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A, 1)
AC (I)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
HC (A)
HC (A)
HC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)

(24]

[24] Matuszewski unpubl.
Matuszewski unpubl.
[14]

[14]

[7,12, 14, 30, 31]

[7, 12, 30]

(14]

[14]

[14]

[14, 31]

(14]

[7, 35]

[14]

[10]

[14]

(14]

(27]

[33]

(2]

(2]

(16]

[36-38]

[28, 33, 39] Jarmusz unpubl.
[27]

[14]

[7, 12, 24, 37]

(10]

Jarmusz unpubl., Matuszewski unpubl.
[8, 27, 40]

(29]
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82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.

Haematobosca stimulans
Hebecnema fumosa
Hebecnema nigra
Hebecnema sp.
Hebecnhema umbratica
Hebecnema vespertina
Helina allotalla

Helina annosa

Helina deleta

Helina depuncta
Helina evecta

Helina impuncta
Helina latitarsis

Helina laxifrons

Helina obscurata
Helina parcepilosa
Helina pubescens
Helina quadrum

Helina reversio

Helina sexmaculata
Helina trivittata

Helina sp.

Hydrotaea aenescens

Hydrotaea albuquerquei
Hydrotaea anxia
Hydrotaea armipes
Hydrotaea basdeni
Hydrotaea borussica
Hydrotaea capensis
Hydrotaea chalcogaster

(Meigen, 1824)
(Meigen, 1826)
(Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830)
Schnabl, 1889
(Meigen, 1826)
(Fallén, 1823)
(Meigen, 1830)
(Zetterstedt, [1838])
(Stein, 1914)
(Fallén, 1825)
(Harris, [1780])
(Fallén, 1825)
Ringdahl 1924
(Zetterstedt, 1860)
(Meigen, 1826)
(Stein, 1907)
(Stein, 1893)
(Fabricius, 1805)
(Harris, [1780])
(Preyssler, 1791)
(Zetterstedt, 1860)
Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830
(Wiedemann, 1830)

Lopes, 1985
(Fallén, 1825)
(Fallén, 1825)
Collin, 1939

Stein, 1899
(Wiedemann, 1818)
(Wiedemann, 1824)

OR, PA

OR, PA

NA, PA

AJO, NA, PA

NA, OR, PA

NA, PA

PA

NA, PA

PA

PA

AF, NA, NT, OR, PA
PA

PA

NA, PA

NA, PA

PA

PA

PA

NA, PT

A/O, NA, OR, PA
PA

AF, A/IO, NA, NT, OR, PA
AJO, NA, NT, PA

NT

NA, PA

NA, OR, PA

NA, PA

PA

AF, OR, PA

AF, AIO, NA, NT, OR, PA

AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A, 1)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (I)
HC (A); AC (A, I)

AC (A)

AC (A)

AC (A, 1)

AC (A)

AC (A)

HC (A, 1); AC (A, 1)
HC (A, 1) AC (A, 1)

Matuszewski unpubl.
(41]

[24] Matuszewski unpubl.
(27]

[24]

(24]

[42]

Jarmusz unpubl.

Jarmusz unpubl.

[37, 38]

[39, 41] Matuszewski unpubl.
[24, 36-38]

(24]

Matuszewski unpubl.

(39]

Matuszewski unpubl.

[38] Matuszewski unpubl.

Matuszewski unpubl.

[24, 38, 39] Matuszewski unpubl.

[24]
Matuszewski unpubl.

[25] Matuszewski unpubl.

[3.7,8,12, 14, 24, 27, 29, 30, 34, 37, 38, 41, 43—

53]
8, 12, 14, 31, 35, 49, 52]
[28]

[6, 24, 27, 28, 32, 37, 38, 41, 48, 54, 55]

Jarmusz unpubl.

Matuszewski unpubl.

6, 8, 14, 27, 37, 38, 47, 56-63]
[2, 3, 5-9, 11-14, 16, 34, 64—68]



89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.

95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.

Hydrotaea cyrtoneurina
Hydrotaea dentipes
Hydrotaea diabolus
Hydrotaea floccosa
Hydrotaea houghi

Hydrotaea ighava

Hydrotaea irritans
Hydrotaea meteorica
Hydrotaea nicholsoni
Hydrotaea obscurifrons
Hydrotaea palaestrica
Hydrotaea pellucens
Hydrotaea pilipes
Hydrotaea similis
Hydrotaea solitaria
Hydrotaea spinigera
Hydrotaea villosa
Hydrotaea sp.
Limnophora exigua
Limnophora deleta
Limnophora nigripes
Limnophora uniseta
Limnophora sp.

Lispe tentaculata
Lophosceles cinereiventris
Mesembrina meridiana
Morellia basalis
Morellia couriae
Morellia dendropanacis

Morellia hortorum

(Zetterstedt, 1845)
(Fabricius, 1805)
(Harris, [1780])
Macquart, 1835
Malloch, 1916
(Harris, [1780])

(Fallén, 1823)

(Linnaeus, 1758)

Curran, 1939

(Sabrosky, 1949)
(Meigen, 1826)
Portschinsky, 1879

Stein, 1903

Meade, 1887
(Albuquerque, 1958)
(Stein, 1910)

Stein, 1904
Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830
(Wiedemann, 1830)

(van der Wulp, 1896)
(Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830)
Stein, 1916
Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830
(De Geer, 1776)
(Zetterstedt, 1845)
(Linnaeus, 1758)
(Walker, 1853)
Pamplona, 1986
Pamplona et Couri, 1995
(Fallén, 1817)

PA

NA, NT, OR, PA
NA, PA

NA, OR, PA
NA, NT

NA, OR, PA

PA

NA, PA

NT

OR, PA

NA, PA

PA

PA

PA

NT

AJO, OR, PA

NT

AF, A/O, NA, NT, OR, PA
AF, AJO, OR, PA
NT

NA, PA

NA, PA

AF, A/O, NA, NT, OR, PA
NA, NT, OP, PA
NA, PA

PA

NA, NT

NT

NT

PA

AC (A)
HC (I); AC (A, I)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
HC (I); AC (A, )

AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
CR; HC (I)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A, 1)
AC (A, 1)
AC (A)
HC (I); AC (A, I)
HC (A)
HC (I); AC (A, )
HC (A)
HC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
HC (A)
HC (A)
AC (A)
HC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)

[24, 28, 37, 38, 48, 69]
[24, 27, 28, 38-40, 47, 54, 62, 69-78]

Matuszewski unpubl.

[24]
[32, 79]

[4, 24, 27, 28, 32, 37, 38, 40, 41, 47, 48, 54, 55, 64,

69, 75-78, 80-89]

[54] Matuszewski unpubl.

[24, 37]
8, 31, 35]
[90]

[39, 41, 48, 54, 79]

Matuszewski unpubl.

[24, 27, 28, 37, 54, 69, 78]

[24, 27, 28, 36, 37, 54, 69, 77, 78, 85]

[14, 91]

[2, 9, 16, 18, 23, 66, 92—96]

[49]

[8, 13-15, 25-27, 73, 81, 87, 89, 97-105]

(2]

[12, 14]

(24]

(28]

(25]

[24]

Jarmusz unpubl.
(33]

(8]

(12]

(8]

Feddern unpubl.



119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124,
125.

126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.

132.
133.

134.
135.

136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144,

Morellia humeralis
Morellia obscuripes
Morellia micans
Morellia sp.
Morellia violacea
Musca autumnalis

Musca domestica

Musca pattoni
Musca sorbens
Musca sp.

Musca ventrosa
Musca vetustissima

Muscina levida

Muscina pascuorum

Muscina prolapsa

Muscina sp.

Muscina stabulans

Mydaea ancilla
Mydaea corni
Mydaea humeralis
Mydaea nebulosa
Mydaea nubivena
Mydaea plaumanni
Mydaea sp.
Mydaea lateritia

Mydaea urbana

Stein, 1918

(Bigot, 1887)

(Macquart, 1855)
Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830
(Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830)
De Geer, 1776

Linnaeus, 1758

Austen, 1910
Wiedemann, 1830
Linnaeus, 1758
Wiedemann, 1830
Walker, 1849
(Harris, [1780])

(Meigen, 1826)
(Harris, [1780])

Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830
(Fallén, 1817)

(Meigen, 1826)

(Scopoli, 1763)
Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830
(Stein, 1893)

Snyder, 1941

Snyder, 1941
Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830
(Rondani, 1866)

(Meigen, 1826)

NT

NT

NA

AF, A/O, NA, NT, OR, PA
NT

NA, NT, OR, PA

AF, A/IO, NA, NT, OR, PA

OR, PA

AF, OR, PA

AF, AIO, NA, NT, OR, PA
AF, A/O, OR

AIO

NA, NT, PA, Hawaii

NA, OR, PA
NA, PA

AF, A/O, NA, NT, OR, PA
AF, A/O, NA, NT, OR, PA

PA

PA

PA

PA

NT

NT

NA, NA, PA
PA

NA, PA

AC (A)

AC (A)

AC (A)

AC (A )

AC (A)

HC (I); AC (A; 1)
HC (A, I); AC (A, 1)

AC (A)

HC (A); AC (A)
HC (I); AC (A)
AC (A)

HC (A); AC (A)
HC (I); AC (A, )

AC (A)
AC (A, 1)

HC (I); AC (A, )
HC (A, 1); AC (A, )

AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)

[8, 12, 14, 67]

[7,12]

(32]

[8,9, 27, 44, 81, 99] Matuszewski unpubl.

(14]

[27, 47, 73, 106, 107] Matuszewski unpubl.

[4-8, 11-14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 27, 29, 30, 32, 34, 38,
41, 43-50, 52, 55, 58, 6468, 83, 84, 88, 89, 93, 96,
104, 107-115]

(6]

[2, 4, 6,15, 16, 18, 64, 116]

[86, 105, 117]

[6, 15, 66]

[21, 22, 68]

[24, 27, 28, 32, 36—-39, 41-44, 47, 48, 54, 55, 70—
72,74,77,115, 118, 119]

[24, 27, 37, 115]

[4, 24, 27, 28, 36-38, 42, 43, 48, 54, 55, 69, 75, 80,
82, 120, 121]

[101-103, 105, 106, 114, 122, 123]

[4, 14, 24, 25, 28, 32, 34, 36-38, 41, 43, 44, 46, 52—
55, 82, 102, 114, 115, 124-127]

[24, 36, 54] Matuszewski unpubl.

[24] Jarmusz unpubl.; Matuszewski unpubl.

(33]

[37, 39]

[14]

[14, 34]

(27]

[128] Jarmusz unpubl.

[24, 33, 36, 39]



145. Myospila fluminensis Couri & Lopes, 1988 NT AC (A) [14]

146. Myospila meditabunda (Fabricius, 1781) NA, NT, OR, PA AC (A) [24, 39, 48] Matuszewski unpubl.
147. Myospila obscura (Shannon et Del Ponte, 1926) NT AC (A) [34]

148. Myospila pallidicornis Bigot, 1887 NT AC (A) [12]

149. Myospila sp. Rondani, 1856 AF, A/O, NA, NT, OR, PA  AC (A) [7, 27]

150. Neohydrotaea sp. Malloch, 1924 NA, PA AC (A) [103]

151. Neohydrotaea lundbecki (Michelsen, 1978) PA AC (A) [129]

152. Neomuscina currani Snyder, 1949 NT AC (A) [14]

153. Neomuscina inflexa (Stein, 1918) NT AC (A) [14]

154. Neomuscina sp. Townsend, 1919 NT AC (A) [12, 14, 31, 35]

155. Neomuscina tinctinervis (Stein, 1918) NT AC (A) [14]

156. Neurotrixa felsina (Walker, 1849) NT AC (A) [34]

157. Parapyrellia maculipennis (Macquart, 1846) NT AC (A; ) [14, 30, 67]

158. Phaonia angelicae (Scopoli, 1763) PA AC (A) [36] Matuszewski unpubl.
159. Phaonia errans (Meigen, 1826) NA, PA AC (A) [28, 37]

160. Phaonia erronea (Schnabl, 1887) PA AC (A) [28, 36]

161. Phaonia falleni Michelsen, 1977 PA AC (A) Matuszewski unpubl.
162. Phaonia fuscata (Fallén, 1825): OR, PA AC (A) Fremdt unpubl.

163. Phaonia incana (Wiedemann, 1817) OR, PA AC (A) [33]

164. Phaonia mediterranea Hennig, 1963 PA AC (A) [38]

165. Phaonia mystica (Meigen, 1826): PA AC (A) Fremdt unpubl.

166. Phaonia pallida (Fabricius, 1787) PA AC (A) [28, 36—38, 54] Matuszewski unpubl.
167. Phaonia palpata (Stein, 1897) OR, PA AC (A) Jarmusz unpubl.
168. Phaonia rufiventris (Scopoli, 1763) PA AC (A) Jarmusz unpubl.
169. Phaonia rufipalpis (Macquart, 1835) PA AC (A) [33] Fremdt unpubl.
170. Phaonia subventa (Harris, [1780]) PA AC (A) [24, 28, 36—38, 54]
171. Phaonia trimaculata (Bouché, 1834) PA AC (A) Farinha unpubl.

172. Phaonia tuguriorum (Scopoli, 1763) PA AC (A) [36]

173. Phaonia valida (Harris, [1780]) PA AC (A) [28, 37, 55]

174. Phaonia sp. Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830 AF, A/O, NA, NT,OR, PA  AC(A,I) [8, 14, 27, 66, 130]
175. Philornis sp. Meinert, 1890 NT AC (A) [10]



176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.

194.
195.
196.
197.
198.
199.

Polietes lardarius
Polietina sp.

Potamia littoralis
Potamia sp.
Pseudoptilolepis nigripoda
Pseudoptilolepis sp.
Psilochaeta chalybea
Psilochaeta pampiana
Pyrellia rapax

Pyrellia vivida

Pyrellia sp.
Sarcopromusca pruna
Schoenomyza litorella
Spilogona sp.

Stomoxys calcitrans
Stomoxys sp.
Syllimnophora atrovittata

Synthesiomyia nudiseta

Synthesiomyia sp.
Thricops diaphanus
Thricops simplex
Thricops sp.
Trichomorellia nigritibia

Trichomorellia seguyi

(Fabricius, 1781)

Schnabl et Dziedzicki, 1911
Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830
Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830
Snyder, 1949

Snyder, 1949

(Wiedemann, 1830)
(Shannon et Del Ponte, 1926)
(Harris, [1780])
Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830
Robineau-Desvoidy, 1830
Shannon et Del Ponte, 1926
(Fallén, 1823)

Schnabl, 1911

(Linnaeus, 1758)

Geoffroy, 1762

Stein, 1904

(van der Wulp, 1883)

Brauer et Bergenstamm, 1893
(Wiedemann, 1817)
(Wiedemann, 1817)

Rondani, 1856

(Snyder, 1949)

(Pamplona, 1983)

AF, PA

NA, NT

NA, OR, PA

NA, NT, OR, PA

NT

NT

NT

NT

PA

OR, PA

AF, A/O, NA, OR, PA,

NT

AF, NA, OR, PA

AF, A/O, NA, NT, OR, PA
AF, A/O, NA, NT, OR, PA
AF, A/O, NA, NT, OR, PA
NT

AF, A/O, NT, OR, PA

AF, A/O, NT, OR, PA
NA, PA

PA

NA, PA

NT

NT

AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
HC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
HC (A)
AC (A, 1)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
HC (1)
AC (A)
HC (A, 1); AC (A; I)

AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
AC (A)
HC (A)
AC (A)

[37-39]

(8]

[24, 28, 54] Fremdt unpubl.
[40, 105]

(7]

(14]

(34]

[31, 34, 52]

Matuszewski unpubl.

(33]

[105] Matuszewski unpubl.
[7, 14]

Matuszewski unpubl

Jarmusz unpubl.

[7,8, 21, 27, 29, 32, 52, 131]
[105]
[25]

[2-4,7, 11, 12, 14, 26, 46, 47, 58, 68, 88, 92, 132—

135]

[8, 26]

[36, 54] Jarmusz unpubl.
[24, 37, 54]

[40, 43]

[49]

[25]

HC - recorded from human cadaver

AC - recorded from animal carcass

A - recorded as adults

| - recorded in immature stage (egg, larva, pupa)

The distribution acronyms correspond to zoogeographical regions (AF, Afrotropical; A/O, Australasian/Oceanian; OR, Oriental; NA, Nearctic; NT, Neotropical; PA, Palaearctic).
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